Such policy has allowed avoiding costs related to the covering of exchange rate risk and
to limit the exposure to such risk remarkably.

Interest rate risk
In order to mitigate the amount of debt and the interest rate risk on medium- and long-
term structured loans, the Group makes use of Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) contracts.
The ICM Group is not carrying out any speculative derivatives since the main objective is
reduction of the fluctuation in the volatility of the financial expenses.
In case of increase of interest rates, financial expenses for the Group related to loans
will not have in any case any impact on the economic and financial situation of the Group.
Such financial risks are persistently monitored through quantitative analyses.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

111

Sensitivity analysis - interest rates
With reference to the exposure to the fluctuation of interest rates, it shall be underlined
that if interest rates as of December 31, 2020 were higher (or lower) by 100 basis points,
keeping all variables constant, the consolidated result, before taxes, would have been
subject to a negative change by EUR 952,000 (positive by EUR 952,000).

MEDIUM AND LONG-TERM BORROWINGS (AMOUNTS IN EUR/000)

  Loans and borrowings Bonds Total  Inter. 1.0% -1.0%

2019 34,220 33,103 67,323 2,940   3,168   2,713

2020 92,550 24,458 117,008 4,139   4,256   4,022

SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

  Loans and borrowings Bonds Total  Inter, 1,0% -1,0%

2019 87,831 10,060 97,891 4,313 5,545 3,081

2020 80,967 11,921 92,888 3,080 3,915 2,245

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

   Total  Inter, 1,0% -1,0%

2019   (71,150)

2020   (95,977)

NET POSITION

   Total  Inter, 1,0% -1,0%

2019   94,064 7,253 8,713 5,793

2020   113,919 7,219 8,171 6,267

Improvement/worsening 2019   1,460 (1,460)

Improvement/worsening 2020   952 (952)

EXPLANATORY NOTES

112

Analysis of derivatives
The ICM Group has stipulated Interest Rate Swap derivatives contracts booked to the
financial statements according to the fair value applicable at the time of the initial
recognition and at the following valuations.
The Group holds derivative financial instruments for the specific purpose of covering
financial risks and, upon transaction start, it documents the coverage relation, the
objectives of the risk management and the strategy implemented for the coverage, as
well as the identification of the coverage instrument and the nature of the covered risk.